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Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

't
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

Report on the Audit of theFinancial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sarita Nupur Vyapar Private
Limited, ("the Compotry"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 3lst, 2025,the
Statement of Profit and Loss, the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date and

a summary of the material accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter

referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act,
2013 (the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with
the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company

as at March 31st,2025, and its profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA"s) specified

under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section

of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of
the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We

believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other

information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis,
Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility and

Sustainability Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not

include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not

express any form ofassurance conclusion thereon.

t
Kokata
700 013

t

tD 1, Ganesh Chandra Avenue,4th Floor, Kolkata - 700 013 O 03322361785

o gg30o 56911 / gg3oo 61121 O aganrvalkelriwal@gmail.com / aganrvalkeiriwal@outlook.com



In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

It', based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this
regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section l3a(5) of
the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair
view of the financial position, financial performance including cash flows of the Company in
accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance

with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing

and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate

accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and

design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were

operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,

relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and

fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the

Company's ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors
either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative

but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of thetr'inancial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or elTor, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance,

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a

material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or effor and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing ofthe audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in intemal control that we identifu during our audit.

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with govemance, we determine those

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current
period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's
report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our

oo
{

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of intemal financial control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i)
of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company
has adequate intemal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and
the operating effectiveness ofsuch controls.

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concem basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modiff our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue
as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structue and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements that,
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope ofour audit work and

in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements.



report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
ofour knowledge and beliefwere necessary for the purposes ofour audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, and the Statement of Cash Flows
dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books ofaccount.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31s1

March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is
disqualified as on 31st March, 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of
Section 164(2) ofthe Act.

0 With r€spect to the adequacy of the intemal financial controls with reference to
financial statements of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls,
refer to our separate Report in ttAnnexure A". Our report expresses an unmodified
opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's intemal
financial controls with reference to financial statements.

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with the requirements ofsection 197(16) ofthe Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is
in accordance with the provisions of section 197 ofthe Act.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our
opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us:

It.

The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial
position in its financial statements.

The Company did not have any long-term contmcts including derivative
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

There were no amounts required to be transferred to the Investor Education and

Protection Fund by the Company.

RI(EJ
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d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting
Standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act.
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lv (a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and
belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have
been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share
premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any
other person or entity, including foreign entity ("Intermediaries"), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary
shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate
Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the
Ultimate Benefi ciaries;

(b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and
belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have
been received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign
entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing
or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or
invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on
behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee,

security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and

appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused
us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any
material misstatement.

v. No dividend is declared or paid during the year by the company, hence this clause is
not applicable.

vi. Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used an

accounting software for maintaining its books of accounts for the financial year
ended 3 I st March ,2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility
and the same has operated throughout the year. Further, during the course of our
audit, we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with
for the period for which the audit trail was operating and the audit trail has been
preserved by the company as per the statutory requirements for record retention.

2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (*the Order") issued by the
Central Government in terms of Section 143(l l) of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a
statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

For Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
Chartered Accountant
Firm Registration No. 316112E

\^44.^'J
(M. Agarwal)
Partner
Membership No: 052474

UDIN : 2505247 4BMTENP7971

Place: Kolkata

Date:29th day of May,2025
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Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

ANNEXURF' (A'' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 1(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'
section of our report to the Members of Sarita Nupur Vyapar Private Limited of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financials Statements under Clause
(i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (6'the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Sarita
Nupur Vyapar Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31st,2025 in conjunction with our
audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal

financial controls with reference to financial statements based on the internal control over financial
reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control
stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI"). These responsibilities include the

design, irnplementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating

effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to

company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors,

the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable
financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on

Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the

ICAI and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent

applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Those

Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls
with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated

effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal

financial controls system with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our
audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an

understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk
that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of
internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system with reference to financial

statements
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Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A
company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements includes those policies and
procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the
company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of managementand directors of the
company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect
on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financialcontrols over financial reporting, including the
possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to
error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal
financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that
the internal financial control with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of
changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may
deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were
operating effectively as at March 31st,2025, based on the criteria for internal financial control with
reference to financial statements established by the Company considering the essential components of
internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial
Reporting issued by the ICAI.

For Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
Chartered Accountant
Firm Registration No. 3l61l2E

L"n",-"X
(M. Agarwal)
Partner
Membership No: 052474

UDIN : 25052474BMTENP7971

Place: Kolkata

Date:29th day of May,2025



Agarwal Kejriwal & Co.
C H A RT E RE D AC C O U NI;A'VTS

ANNEXURE 'B' TO THE INDEPf,NDENT AT]DITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements'

section of our report to the Members of Sarita Nupur Vyapar Private Limited of even date)

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company and

the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state that:

In respect of the Company's property, plant and equipment:

a) (A) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including

quantitative details and situation of properly, plant and equipment.

(B) The company has no intangible assets, so clause relating to maintenance of proper

records showing full particulars of intangible assets is not applicable to the

company.

b) The Company has a program of physical verification of property, plant and equipment to

cover all ihe items in a phased manner over a period of three years, which, in our opinion, is

reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. Pursuant to

the program, certain property, plant and equipment were physically verified by the

n1unug"*"nt during the year and according to the information and explanations given to us,

no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification'

c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our

examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable property are held in
the name of the company.

d) The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment (including Right of Use

assets) and its intangible assets during the year ended 3lst't March,2025.

e) According to the information and explanations given to us, no proceedings has been initiated

or pending against the Company for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions

(Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.

ii. a) The inventory has been physically verified during the year by the management. In our opinion,
the frequency of such verification is reasonable. The discrepancies noticed on physical
verification were not more than l0% in the aggregate for each class of inventory.

b) During any point in time of the period, the company has been sanctioned working capital limits
in excess of five crore rupees, in aggregate, from banks on the basis of security of current
assets but quarterly returns are not required to be filed by the company with such banks as

these sanctions are for agricultural purpose.

iii. a) According to the information and explanation provided to us, the Company has provided
unsecured loans or provided unsecured advances in the nature of loans and stood guarantee to
parties other than subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates. The details of such loans or
advances and guarantees are as follows:

(
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(Rs.In lacs)

b) During the year the Company has not provided security and not granted loans and advances

in the nature of loans to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other
parties. The guarantees stood are not prejudicial to the Company's interest.

c) In respect of loans and advances in the nature of loan, loans are repayable on demand and

hence there is no schedule of repayment of principal and interest and hence the stipulation
of regular payment of the principal and interest is not insisted.

d) There are no amounts overdue for more than ninety days in respect of the loan granted to
Company/ F irm/ LLP I Other parties.

e) There is no loan or advance in the nature of loan granted falling due during the year, which
has been renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the overdue ofexisting loans

given to same parties.

f) The Company has granted loans or advances in the nature of loans repayable on demand or
without specifring any terms or period of repayment. The details of the same are as follows:

Amount In

The Company has not advanced loans to directors / to a Company in which the director is
interested to which provisions of section 185 of the Companies Act,20l3 apply.The Company
has complied with the provisions of section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of
guarantees provided.

Guarantees SecuriW Loans Advances
Aggregate amount guaranteed during the
year

Others
Balance Outstanding as at balance sheet
date in respect ofabove cases

- Others 18.50

Promoters Related PartiesAll Parties

Nil

Nil Nil

Nil

Aggregate amount of
loans/ advances in
nature of loans
- Repayable on
demand (A)
- Agreement does
not speciff any
terms or period of
repayment (B)

18.50

Nil

Total (A+B) Nil Nil 18.50

Percentage of loans/
advances in nature of
loans to the total
loans

100%

**
Kolkata
700 013

lv

18.50



vlt

vlll,

lx.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of Sections
73. 74, 75 and 76 of the Act and the rules framed there under. Accordingly, reporting
under paragraph 3 (v) ofthe Order is not applicable to the Company.

The provisions of sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Act are not applicable to the
Company as the Central Govemment has not specified the maintenance of cost records
lor any ofthe products of the Company. Accordingly, reporting in paragraph 3 (vi) of the
Order is not applicable to the Company.

a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the
Company examined by us, in our opinion, undisputed statutory dues including goods and
service tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service
tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess have generally been regularly
deposited by the company with appropriate authorities in all cases during the year.

b) According to the information and explanation given to us and the records of the
Company examined by us, there are no dues of income tax, goods and service tax,
customs duty, cess and any other statutory dues which have not been deposited on
account of any dispute.

According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no transactions
which are not accounted in the books of account which have been surrendered or
disclosed as income during the year in tax assessments of the Company. Also, there are
no previously unrecorded income which has been now recorded in the books of account.
Hence, reporting in paragraph 3(viii) ofthe Order is not applicable to the Company.

a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowings or in payment of
interest thereon to any lender.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour
audit procedures, we report that the company has not been declared willful defaulter
by any bank or financial institution or govemment or any govemment authority.

c) In our opinion and according to the information explanation provided to us, money
raised by way of term loans during theyear have been applied for the purpose for
which they were raised.

d) According to the information and explanations given to us, and the procedures
performed by us, and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the
company, we report that no fi.rnds raised on short-term basis have been used for
long-term purposes by the company.

e) The company does not have any subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, hence
reporting under paragraph 3(ix)(e) ofthe Order is not applicable to the Company.

f1 The company does not have any subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, hence
reporting under paragraph 3(ix)(f) ofthe Order is not applicable to the Company.



x a) In our opinion and as per information and explanations given to us, during the period
the company has not raised any moneys by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instruments). Accordingly, clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not
applicable.

b) Accordingly, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private
placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully, partially or optionally
convertible) during the year.

a) During the course of our audit, examination of the books and records of the

Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in
India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have

neither come across any instance of fraud by the Company nor on the Company.

b) We have not come across of any instance of fraud by the Company or on the

Company during the course of audit of the financial statement for the year ended

March 31st,2025, accordingly reporting under paragraph 3(xiXb) of the Order is not

applicable to the Company.

As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle-blower complaints

receivid by the Company during the year. Accordingly, reporting under paragraph

3(xiXc) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph 3(xii)
(a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us all the

transactions with related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the

Companies Acq20l3 and the details have been disclosed in the financial statement as

required by the applicable accounting standards.

In our opinion and based on our examination, the company does not require to have an

internal audit system. Accordingly, Clause 3(xiv)(a) and Clause 3(xiv)(b) is not

applicable to the company.

According to the information and explanations given to us, in our opinion during the year

the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons

connected with its directors and hence, provisions of section 192 of the Act are not

applicable to company. Accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph 3(xv) of the Order

are not applicable to the ComPanY.

a) In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of
the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions stated in
paragraph clause 3 (xvi)(a), (b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the

Company.
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b) In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined in
the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and accordingly
reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.

The company has not incurred any cash losses during the current financial year as well as
in the immediately preceding financial year.

There has been a change in the statutory auditors during the year. We have taken into
consideration the issues, objections, or concems raised by the outgoing auditors before
forming our opinion on the financial statements of the company.

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination
of financial ratios, ageing and expected date of realization of financial assets and payment
of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our
krowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans, we are of the opinion that no
material uncertainty exists as on the date of audit report and the Company is capable of
meeting its liabilities existing at the date ofbalance sheet as and when they fall due within
a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an
assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is
based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor
any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance
sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 135
ofthe Act are not applicable to the Company. Hence, the provisions of paragraph 3(xx)(a)
to (b) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of
financial statements. Accordingly, no comment in respect of the said clause has been
included in the report.

For Agarwal Kej riwal & Co.
Churlered Accountant
Firm Registration No. 316l l2E

\+.-/
(M. Agarwal)
Parlner
Membership No: 052474

UDIN : 25052474BMTENP7971

Place: Kolkata
Date: 29th day of May, 2025
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SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRTVATE LIMITED
CIN: U51 909wB2004PTCl 002 18

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 3IST MARCH ,2025

amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise

Particulars
Notes As at 3lst March,2025 As at st

March,2024

Non- Current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment
(b) Capital Work in Progress

(c) Financial Assets

Investments

(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

(e) Other Non Current Asssets

2 30Js0
2,235

30,813

2,235

3

4

5

6,240

1,019

l0

6,241

1,424

3

Total Non Current 716

Current Assets

(a) Inventories

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables

(ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)

(d) Other Current Assets

6 53,428 449

7

8

9

l0

61,797

50

t20

1,00,483

353

196

67

Total Current I 762 I

TOTAL 1,77,617 I 64

(II) EOT]ITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital

Other Equity

3,225 3,225

Total Equify t7

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables

(b) Other Current Liabilities

l3
t4
l5

22,138

120,017

100

49,386
79,559

Total Current Liabilities
TOTAL LIABILITIES

I 747

I 7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

This is the Balance Sheet refened to in our report ofeven date.

The above statement ofBalance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Summary of significant accounting policies 7

Notes to Financial Statement 247
The accompaning notes are integral Part ofthe Financial Statements

FoTAGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.

Chartered Accounlanls

Firm Registration No. 3l6l l2E
For & on behalfofthe Board

€-.r-'''*' l+
\94<** *4 RAUNAK GARG

Director

DIN:08052147

(M. Agarwal)

Partner

Membership No. :052474

UDIN : 250524748MTENP797 I

Place : Kolkata

Date:2910512025

(MANOJ KUMARGANGULY)
Director
DIN:00216496

ll
l2

Kotkata
700 013



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U51909W82004PTC10021 8

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST.MARCH,2025

[All amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise statedl

Particu lars Notes
Year ended 31st

March,2025
Year ended 3lst

March 2024

l{ltt) lrcore:
I Revenue from operations

lother lncome

lro,o, tn.or.

l(IV) Expenses:

lPrr"hr... ofstock in trade
I

lChanges 
in inventories offinished goods & Stock-in-Trade

lEmployee 
benefits expense

lFinance Costs
I

lDepreciation and Amortization Expense

lother expenses

Total Expenses

Profit before exceptional and extraordinary

items and ta( ( III - IV )
Exceptional Item

Profit before extraordinary items & Tax ( V - VI )
Extraordinary Items

Profit before tax

Income Tax Expense

(l) Current Tax

(2) Deferred Tax

(3) Taxes for Earlier Years

Total Tax Expense

Profit for the year

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements ofnet defined benefit plans

lncome tari relating to above items

Other Comprehensive lncome, net of tax

Total Comprehensive Income for the year

l6
l7

l8
t9
20

2t
22

23

1,22,296

7

1,24,901

105

1122,294 1,25,006

1,68,418

(52,979)

257

4,423

463

296

I,19,365

56

4,894

487

436

110,878 1,24,237

1,416

1,416

768

768

1,416 768

66

405 347

7

471 3s4

945 4t4

945 414

Eaming per equity share (Face Value of Rs.10 each)

(l) Basic

(2) Diluted

24

2.93

2.93
t.28

1.28

Ithis is the statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our

lThe 
above statement of Profit and Loss should be read in

lSummary 
olsignificant accounting policies

lNotes 
to Financial Statement

lThe accompaning notes are integral Part ofthe Financial

I

lFor AGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.
I Ch arte red Accountants

lFirm Registration No. 315112E

report ofeven date.

rconjunction with the accompanying notes.

1

2-4t
Statements

For & on behalfofthe Board

Q*r
$*4.-; RAUNAKGARG

Director

DIN:08052'147(M. Agarwal)

Partner

Membership No. :052474

UDIN : 250524748MTENP7971

Place : Kolkata

Date:29/0512025

(MANOI KUMAR GANGULY)
Director

DIN:00216496

v

**
Kolkata
700 013



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U51909WB2004PTC10021E

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

I\. EQTIITY SHARE CAPITAL [All amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise stated]

As at 3lst March 2023

Changes in Equity Share Capital

As at Slst March 2024

Changes in Equity Share Capital

As at 3lst March 2025

Notcs

ll

ll

(Amount in ?)

3,225

3,225

3,225

B. OTHER EQl.ilTY (Amount in O

PARTICI,ILARS

As at 3lst March 2023

Add: Profit after tax for the year

Other Comprehensive Income for the year

Income Tax relating to these items

As at 31st March 2024

Add: Profit after tax for the year

Other Comprehensive Income for the year

lncome Tax relating to these items

As at 3lst March 2025

SECURITIES
PREMIUM RESERVE

28,125

GENERAL
RESERVE

RETAINED
EARNINGS

2,053

414

OTHER
RESERVES - OCI

TOTAL

30,178

414

30,s9228,125 2,467

94s 945

2E,125 3,412 31537

This is the Statement ofChanges in Equity referred to in our report ofeven date.

The above Statement ofChanges In Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For AGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 3l6l l2E

For & on behalf of the Board

U4+a-'.rt--{ &^^-,-,* tt
(M. Agarwal)

Partner

Membership No. :052474

UDIN : 250524748MTENP7971

RATINAKGARG
Director

DIN:08052147

Place : Kolkata

Date :29/05/2025

(MANOJ KUMAR GANGULY)
Director
DIN:00216496



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRTVATE LIMITED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH 2025

[All amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise statedl

Particulars As at 3lst March,2025 As at 31st March 2024

(A) Cash Flow From Operatinq Activities
Profit before Income Tar

Adiustments for
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense

Finance Costs

Sundry Balance Written Off(Net)
Operating profit before working capital changes

Adjustments for

Decrease(Increase) in Trade Receivables

Decrease/(lncrease) in Inventories

Decrease(lncrease) in Other Current Assets

Decrease(Increase) in Other Non Current Asset

(Decrease)/lncrease in Trade Payable

(Decrease)Ancrease in Other Current Liabilities
Cash Generated from Operations
Income Tax Paid

Cash Flow before Extra Ordinary Items

Net Cash from Operating Activities

(B) Cash Flow From Investine Activities

Net Cash Generated From(LJsed in) Investing Activities

(C) Cash Flow From Financial Activities

Borrowings (Repaid) / Taken

Finance Costs

Net Cash Generated From(flsed in) Financing Activities
Net lncrease(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)

Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents
Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents

Closing Cash & Cash Equivalents

1,416

463

4,423
16

6Jl8

38,670
(s2,979)

(7',)

40,458
(1,702\

768

487

4,878

6,133

(68,000)

56

162

79,469
(r3,288)

30,758
t0

4,532
(r28)

30,768 4,404

30,768 4,404

(26,648)
(4423)

(42)
(4,878)

(31,071) (4,920)
(303) (5 r6)

353 869

50 353

lNotes :

1,,, ,n. cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as s€t out in Indian Accounting Standard Qnd
lcash flows.

llii; C^t, and cash equivalents include "Cash and Bank Balances".

l{iii) rrerious years figures have been re-arranged/re-grouped wherever necessary

I

lThis is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report of even date

AS 7) statement of

For AGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 31 61 I 2E

For & on behalfofthe Board

9*
$44^-';

883
RAUNAKGARG
Director
DN:08052147(M. Agarwal)

Partner

Membership No. :052474
UDIN : 2505247 4BMTENP797 I

Place : Kolkata

Date:2910512025

(MANOJ KUMARGANGULY)
Direclor
DN:00216496



Bsaksrornd & Operitions:
Sarita Nupur Vyapar Private Limited is a private Iimited comp&y limited by shares, incorporated ald domiciled in India. The Comp8ny is cngaged
the Business ofsale ofAgri Products etc.

Note No. l:@
This note provides a list of material accounting policies adopted in the prcparation of these financial ststcments. These policies have beeD

applied to all years presented. unless otherwise stated.

Thcse financial statements comply in all material aspccts with lhe Indian Acc-ounting Standards (IND AS) notificd undcr S€ctio[ 133 oflhc
Acl.2013 {the Act ') Icompanies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015] and olher relevant provisions ofthe Act.

1.t.2@
All the Assets and Liabilities have been classified as culrelrt or non-current as per the oompany's normal operatiirg cycle and other critfiia set out in
lnd AS I - l,resenration of Financial Slatements and Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of the products 8od the time
hc acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascenained its operating cycle to be I

nlonths lbr the purpose ofcurrent/non-current classification ofassets and liabilities.

1.1.3 U.i$s4edge$-ge!v4$s!:
These financial statements have been prepared in aocordancc with generally acccpled aocounting priociples ia lodia unda tha hisforical
convention. except for the following:
i) Certain Financial Assets and Liabilities whioh ar€ measued at fair valuc.

ii) Assets held for sale - measured at lower of cdrying rrnount or foir value less cost to scll.

l.l.l I{ounding of $mounls:

I anrounts disclosed in the tlnancial statements and notes have been rcunded off to the nearest Thousands as per the requirement of Schedule
unless otherwise stated.

1.2 Seqment RcDortinq
Operating SeSments are reported in a manrer coNistent with the intemal reporting provided to the chiefoperating dccision makcr

l.J ForeiEn Currcncy Translrliotri
Foreign currency ransactions are tratrslatcd into hdian Rupee (lNR) which is lhe flnctionsl cuncnqy (i.e. the ourreroy ofthe primary economic
envirorunent in which the entity operates) using the exchangc rates at the dat€s ofth€ ranssctions. Foreign excharye gains and losscs rcsulting tom tbe
settlement of such lransactions and from the tl8nslation of monetsry lssets and liabilities deflominated in forcign currencies El yetr cud exohaogc aatcs

ar€ recognized in profit or loss.

Monetary fioreign curency assets and liabilities at the yea.-e[d arc translated st lhe ye$-end exchange ratos and the rEsultant gxchange diffcterrcrs 8re
rccognised in the Slatement ofProfit and lrss.

l.{ Rc\enue Recoqnition:
Rc\cnue is measured at the fair vaiue ofthe considemtion aEceived or rcceivable. Amounts disclosed as revcnuc arc ilclusive of claims atd ale net
sales relum. salcs taxlvalue added tarlgoods and service lai trade sllowances and amount collccted on behalfoflhird panies.

lhe companv recognizes revenue when lhe amount of revenue can be reliably measurcd, it is probable that future ccanonio benefits will flow to
Compan,v and significant risk and rewards incidental to lhe sale ofproducts is tsansferred to lhr buyer.

I.s Usssc-Ier:
The inconrc tax expens€ or credit for the period is the tax payable on the ourent period's taxable incame based on lhe applicable incame tax
adiusted by changes in deferred lax assets and liabilitics attsibutable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Delerred income lax is provided in full. using thc liability meftod oD temporary diffcrenccs arising between the tqx bases of ass€ls and liabilities
their carn'ing amount in the financial statement. Deferred incorie tax is determined using t8x rates (atrd laws) that have been en&cted or substattiall;
enacted by the end ofthe repodng period and aie excepted to apply when lhc related deffencd income t8x ssssts is tealised or lhe defened income
liahilitv is settled

SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH. 2025

l.l@

l.l,l Compliancc with Ind AS:



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3TST MARCH.2025

tax assets are recognised temporary differences and unused tax losses, only if, it is probable that amounts
available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current til( assets and liabilities and when the deferred
balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are off set where the Company has a legally enforceable right
otl'set and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Def'erred tax assets/liabilities are not recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases ofinvestrnents in subsidiary
associate rvhere in case of assets it is not probable that the differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will not be
against which temporary difference can be utilized and in case of liabilities the group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the
diff-erences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Current and defened tax is recognised in the Statement ofProfit and Loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other

income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Minimum Altemate Tax credit is recognised as deferred tax asset only whon and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will
income tax during the specified period. Such asset is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and the carrying amount ofthe MAT credit asset

down to the extent there is no longer a convincing evidence to the effect that the Company will pay normal income tax during the

1.6 Cash and Cash Eouivalents:

or the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, bank overdraft, deposis held at

flnancial institutions, other short-term highly liquid investrnents with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible
atnounts ofcash and which are subject to an insignificant risk ofchanges in value.

1.7 Trade Receivables:

Receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less

impairment, if any

1.8 Inventories:
Inventories are stated at lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using FIFO method and comprises of the purchase price
duties and taxes, freight inward and other expenditure directly atfibutable to the acquisition, but excluding tade discount and other rebates.

1.9 lnvestments in subsidiaries and associstes:
lnvestments in subsidiaries and associates are recognised at cost as per Ind AS 27,except where investrnents are accounted for at cost in

lnd AS 105.

l.l0 lnvestments and other Financial Assets:

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following mcasurement categories:

) those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss), and

i) those measured at amortized cost.

classification depend on the company's business model for managing the financial assets and the other contractual terms ofcash flows.

l.l0.l Measurement - Eouitv Instruments:

The Company measur€s is equity investrnent other than in subsidiaries and associates at cost. However where the Company's management makes
irrevocable choice on initial recognition to present fair value gains and losses on specific equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is
subsequent reclassification, on sale or otherwise, offair value gains and losses to the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

1.10.2 Nleasurement - Mutual Funds:
AII mutual funds in scope of Ind-AS I 09 are measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL).

1.10.3 De-Recoenition of Financial Assets
financial asset is primarily de-recognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or the Company has tansfened its
receive cash flows from the asset.

l.l I Financia! Liabilities
Initial Recognition and Measurement
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and ransaction cost that is attributable to the acquisition ofthe financial liabilities is
adjusted. These liabilities are classified at amortised cost.

* #"J83



Subsequent Nlessuremenl
ese liabilities include borrowings 6nd deposits. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measlrred at amortised cost using the effecti

interest method. Ano(ised cost is calculated by taking into account arly discount or premiurn on acquisitioo and fe€s or costs that aro all integral pan
the EIR. Thc EIR amortisation is included as financ€ costs in the statement ofprofit and loss. This category gsnerally applies to borowings.

De-Recognition of Finrnciel Lisbilities
A tinancial liabiliE" is de-recognised when the obligation under lhe liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Wlen an existing fmalcial liability
replaced by another fioft the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability arc substaatially modified, such
xchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition ofthe original liability and th€ recognition of a new liability. Thc dillerence in the

carrying amounts is recognised in the statement ofprofit or loss.

l.l2 lncome Recoenition:

Dividends- Dividends are recognized in profit or loss only when th€ right to r€ceive parment is established.

lnterest lncome- lnterest Income from debt instrument is recognised using the effective irterest rate melhod.

l. l3 ErspsrqJl!!!-rslEscilE!!!
All items of Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at histo.ical cost less depr€ciation. Historical Cost i[cludes exp€nditure that is
att butable to the acquisition ofthe items-

Subsequenl costs are included in lhe assel's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that
econoDric bcnefils associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be messured reliably. The oarrying amount of
component accounted lor as a separate asset is derecogDized when rcplaced. All other repairs and maintenaoc€ arc charged to profit and loss during th€
reporting period in which they are incurred.

recislion m

Depreciation on Property. Plant and Equipment is provided as p€r Written Down Method (WDV). Depreciation for the curent year is provided on lhe
basis of useful lives at prescribed in Schedule II to lhe Compsnies Act, 2013, which in lhc view ofthe maDagement is reasoaable based on the life
assel is expected to be used.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, adjusted if apptopriate, at the end ofe.ch reportilg p€riod.

Gain and losses on disposals are determined by comparing prooeeds with carrying amount. These are included in profil or loss within othcr
gains/losses.

l.la EssiSi!
Equity sharcs are classified as equity. Increment l costs di.ecdy sttributablc to the issuc of rcw sharEs arp sho\a! iD cquity as a deductio4 trct of
fiom the proce€ds.

l.l5 Dividend3:
Provision is made for the amount of any dividcnd declared, being appropriately authorised arld no longcr at thc discration of the Company, on or befo.€
the end ofthe reporting period but not distributed ai the end offte reporting period.

l.l(, Irrrinss per Share:

l.16.l Basic ermlttqs Dershar€
Basic eamings per share is calculated by dividing:
. TIle profit attributable to owners ofthe Company.
. By th€ rveighted average number ofequity shsres outstanding durinS the financial year

1.16.2 Diluted errnidqs per shrra:
Diluted eamings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination ofbasic eamings per $arc to tak€ into acaount:
' Thc after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associat€d with dilutive potential €quity sharcs, and
' 

-l'he 
weighted average number ofadditional equity sharcs that would hav€ been outstanding assurning tle conversion of all dilutive pot€ntial equity

shares.

FL KEJ

l(otkata
700 013

SARITA NTIPIIR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTT]S ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH. 2025



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH.2025

Ll7 lmoairment of Financial assets:

ln accordance with lnd-AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on
financial assets:

Receivables

recognition of impairment loss on Trade Receivable, the Company determines whether there has been a sigrificant increase in the credit risk
initial recognition and ifthe credit risk has increased sigrificantly impairment loss is provided.

Other Financial Assets

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines whether there has been a sigrrificant increase
the credit risk since initial recognition and ifcredit risk has increased sigrificantly, impairment loss is provided.

I .18 [ sc of Estimates:
Preparation of financial statements in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles in India requires the management to

and assumptions that affects the reported amount of asseb and liabilities as at the balance sheet date, the reported amount of revenue
lor the periods and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the balance sheet date. The estimates and assumptions used in the financial

based upon management's evaluation of relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of financial statements. Actual results could differ

l.l9 Borrorvinq:
are initially recognised at net of transaction costs incurred and measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net

costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in the Statement ofProfit and l,oss over the period ofthe borrowings using the
method.

1.20 Bo.rowine Cosh
Interest and other borrowing costs attributable to quafirying assets are capitalised. Other interest and borrowing oosts are charged to Ststement of
and Loss.

l. 2l Emnlovee Benefits:

Post-employment obligations
Defined benefit plans such as Gratuity:

liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect ofdefined benefit gratuity fund is the present value ofthe defined benefit obligation
end ofthe reporting period less the fair value ofplan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the
credit method.

present value ofthe defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the
end ol the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms ofthe related obligation.

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance ofthe defined benefit obligation and the fair value ofplan assets.
cost is included in employee benefit expense in the Statement ofProfit and Loss.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustrnens and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which
, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in Other Comprehensive Income in the statement of changes in equity and in

sheet.

I.22 Provisions and continsent liabilities:
are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result ofpast events, it is probable that an outflow

will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recogrised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end
reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value

and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage oftime is recognised as interest expense.

Liabilities are disclosed in respect ofpossible obligations that arise from past events but their existence will be confirmed by the
non occulrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or where any present obligation cannot

in terms of future outflow of resources or where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made.

1.23 Recent accounting Dronouncements

inistry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian
Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. During the year ended March 31, 2025,MCA has not notified any new standards or amendments to
existing standards applicable to the Company.

*
Kolkata
700 013



Particulars

Disposals during the year

Gross CArrying ?\rrount

Original Cost
8s xt lst April,

2023

As at 3lst
l\trrch,2024

Additions
durirg the yeer

Accumulrted Daprcciation

Deorecirrion DisPosals

r.r, flr" *,' during the
" vatr

As.t lsl
April, 2023

As rt Slst
Mrrch,2024

Net Crrrying
Amount

.\s at 3l sl

lllarch,202{

Trnsible Asscts

Fr€ehold Land

Warehouse Building

Elecric Installation

Tubewell

21,2-12

17,814

?3t

58

2t,212

17,814

23t

58

486

I

7,7-44

?20

52

8,230

220

53

21,212

9,585

t2

5

Total

Particuhrc

Gross Crrrying Amount

39 t6 39 316

Addition for th€

Qurller
As .t J lst

M.rch,2025
Dispo!.k duriry th.

Ycrr

481 8.5038 016

Accumulxtcd Deprccirtion

As ra lst
April,2024

As rt J lst
Mrrch,2025

Daprecixtion
for thc Yerr

Disposrls
during th.

Yerr

30,8 t3

N.t Crrrying

Trnsible AssGts

Freehold Land

Wsrehouse Building

Electric Installation

Tubewell

21,2t2 2t,212

l7,au

23t 231

58 58

8,230

53

462

220

I

t,692

220

54

21,212

9,123

t2

4

,\ll amounts in Rs. in thousand! unlsss olherwise rtlted

Totrl 39J l6 l9J l6 {63E,503 8,966 30J50
l-

oI700 o13

Originrl Cost
.s.t lst April,

2024

As .t 3lst
Mrrch, 2025

17,814

SARTI'/T NTIPTIR VI'APAR PRIVATE LIMITED

2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQT]IPMf,NT



As rt3l!l M.rch,
2025

As.a3lst
Mrrch,2024

A!.t 3l!l Mrch,
2025

As rl3!st
Mrrch,2024

Amounr (Rs.)

2,000
1,567

t,449
175

0
200

100

750

Amount (Rs.)

2,000

1,561

1,449

t7s
0

2N
100

750

6,241 6.241

(ln Inqoolrd f,quity Sh.r.s ofR$ l0/-.ach fully
paid. crcaol olhcrwira lartcd)
Asian Capital market Ltd
Greenex Chemicals Pvt ltd
IBM Finance & Investment Pw ltd
Maharaja Barter P}t Ltd
Miral Texo Fab ht Ltd

ST Buildcon P Ltd
SwatiNippon Pvt Ltd

Ultrafocus Dovelopers h,,t ltd

Quanlity Qurntity
\on-( urrent lnvcstmetrts

-1.)tal

40,000

29,E00

41,390

I7,500

t0
20,000

10,000

50,000

40,000

29,800

4 r,390

17,s00

t0
20,000

| 0,000
50,000

A. Equity lnvcstm.nt Dcsignrt.d ,t Coit
Inves(mcnts in Eouitv l[strumcnts - Olhars

SARITA NUPUR TryAPAR PRIVATf, LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH. 2025

.]

] INVESTN'IEYt IN SHARES uno8ts in Rs in dtolsands unlcss otncMisc

Ar rl3l3t M.rch,
2025

As rl3lst
Mrrch,2024

1,424

(40s)

I,7tI

(347)

Defened tax b/f
Created during lhe year

Financial assct at FyTOCI (Fair V.lue Ttuough OtheI Compr€iEnsivc Incomc)

Financial assct at FVTPL (Fair Valuc Through Profit & t 6s)

Totrl t,019 I,424

\lov€meot in Deferred lrr Assets

Pirticulers lrt April 2023

R.cog[i3cd in
Ststcm.nt of

Profit rnd Loss

R.cognlaad itr Oth.r
Equity

3lst Mrrch, 2024

Balance b/f
Depre. iation

Financial ass€l at FVTPL
(Fair Value Through Profit & t ss)

Tolsl

I,7 71 t,171

34

II 171

lst April2024
Rccognised ir
St.t m.nt of

Profit and Lo3s

R..ognis.d in Oth.r
Equity 3l!t Mrrch,2025

t.424

(405) (40s)

1,424Balance bf
D€preciation

Financial asset at FVTPL
(Fair Value Through Profit & Loss)

Toftl 1,421 (40s) |,019

As rt3Ist Mrrch,
2025

Asrt3lst
M.nh,2024

IO 3

OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS
(Unsecured - considered good unless otherwis€ stated)
Security Deposits

Tot!l l0 3

449

ble vrlu.
l\\ [\I oRlI,]s

As at 3l st
2024

Ar rt3l3t Mrrcb,
2025

Stores & Packing Materials
Pulses

Others

Totrl

350

30,7E0

1 DET'f,RRED TAX ASSET (NET)

5

6

o

449

53.428
1C.'F-r".'

#;iil



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

[All mouts in Rs. in thomds mless othwis statedl
Particulars As at 3lst Msrch,

2025
As at 3Ist

2024

Good

nsecured

RECEIVABLES

797Total
61,797

Particulan l,ess than 6 months 6months - lyear l-2 years 2-3 years
3

Considered

Particulars l,ess than 6 months 6months - l-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years Total
Considered

70 I3 IConsidered

Particuhrs As et 3lst March,
202s

As at 3lst

3

46

3

350

50

120 196

120 t96

22,266

l0t

9

l0

l0l

22,266

AND CASH f,QUTVALENTS

Tax & TDS (net ofprovision)

TAX ASSETS (NET)

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Total

DGFT Licence Payment Refundable

to others

considered good)

Balances with Banks in Current Accounts

Cash on Hand (as certified by management)

Total

22,367 22,367

,r
Kolkata
700 013 *



Particulars As at 3lst March,
2025

As at 31st
March,2024

3,s00 3,500

3,500 3,500

3,225 'l 'r', <

Authorised
3,50,000 Equity Shares ofRs.l0/- each

Issued, S[bscribed and Paid-up
3,22,500 Equity Shares ofRs.l0/- each

3,22s 3,22s

The Reconciliation of the number ofshares outstanding is set out below No. ofshar€s No. ofshares

3,22,s00 3,22,500Equity Shares at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Issued during the year

Equity Shares at the end ofthe year 3,22,500 3,22,500

ltE UITY SHARE CAPITAL [All amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise stated]

As at 3lst Marcf,,
2025

As at 3lst
March,2024

No. & 7o of Shares

(a) Rights , preferences and restrictions attached to Shares
The Company has only one class of shares referred to as Equity Shares having a par value of Rs. l0/- per share. Each
shareholder is entitled for one vote per share held and is entitled to participate in dividend. In the event of liquidation, the
equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets ofthe Company after distribution ofall preferential
amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

(b) Details of Equity Shares held by Shareholders holding more than 57o shares ofthe aggregate Equity Sheres in
the Company

(c) Shares held by Holding/Ultimate holding company and /or their subsidiaries/associates

Asian Tea and Exports Ltd (Holding Company) 322490(100o/o)

Particulars
Marc 2024

As at 3lstAs at 3tst March,
202s

tersP

3.,22,490 3,22,490
3,22,490 3,22,490

SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH, 2025

Total

Pa rticu la rs

322490(t00yo)

Asian Tea and Exportg Ltd (Holding Company)

z:,,i:-

t
Kotkata
700 0r3



Particulars
Securities
Premium
Reserve

Retained
Earnings Total

28,12s 2,053

414

30,178

414

28,125 2,467 30,592

945

As at 3lst March 2023

Add: Prolit for the year

Remeasurement of post- employment defined benefit
obligations

lncome Tax relating to these items

As at 3lst Msrch 2024

Add: Profit for the year

Remeasurement of post- employment delined benerit
obligations

Income Tax relating to these items

As at 3lst March, 2025 28,125 3,412 3l,537

I2 OTHER EQUITY

[All amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise stated

Nature and Pu rpose of Other Reserves

a) Securiti esPremium Reserve
Securities Premium Reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve is available for
utilisation in accordance with the provisions ofthe Act.

b) Genera I Reserve
Ceneral Reserve is created and utilised in compliance with the provisions ofthe Act.

c) Retain Earninss
Retained Eamings represent accumulated profits eamed by the Company and the remaining undistributed as on
date.

Kotkata
700

)

013

945

SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH. 2025



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED SIST MARCH. 2025

[Allamounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise sraredl

Particulars As rt 3lst
2021

22,738 49,3E6

738

I,t9,907

ll0
79,482

7E

t7I 79,559

tsecured by hypothecation charge on all current assets and
collateral security in lhe form of equitsble mortgage of
properties lying in the name of third parti€s and p€rsonal
guarantee of Raunal Garg (Director) , corporate guarantee of
Asian Tea and Exports Ltd and Abhilasha Plaza Private Ltd.)

ITRADE PAYABLES
Trade Payables

a) Total outstanding dues ofmicro entcrpris€s 8nd small
enterprisesr

b) Total outstardhg dues other lhan micro c r4,ris€s atd
small enlerprises

For Coods purchas€d

For Services received

Tot l
Ther€ are no outstanding dues of Micro rrd SDrll Enterpriscs (MSES) b.scd on the informraiotr
aysilsblc with the compi.ly.

I olal

CTIRRf,NT BORROWINGS
Secured Lorns r.prysble od damand fiom Banks
ICICI BANK LTD OD

l rade eble

2024-25
Psrticulrrs Less thrn I

l-2 y.crs Totrl
i) MSME

Olhcrs
1,20,017

iii ) dues' MSME

dues-othersDis

'l'rxde P

2023-24
Psrticulars Less tha[ I

l-2 yairs 2-3 y.srs More thrn 3
Totrr

i) MSME

ii) Others 79 59 79 559
iii) ted dues- MSME

iv) ted dues-others

P*rticulrrs
Ma 2025

As rt 3l st

Ma 2021
As rt3lsa

100

1,802

OTHER CURRENT LIABII,ITIES
Statutory dues (including Provident Fund and Tax Deducted
ai Source)

Other Payables

I0tnl
r00 I 802

IJ

t.l

l5

m

G

w
IDililil E

E

EE
EEEE E

-

2-3 yeers



NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH.2025

SARJTA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

[All amounts in Rs, in thousands unless otherwise stated]

Particulars
For the Year ended 3l st

March, 2025
For the year ended 3lst

Nlarch,2024

1,21,926 |,24,601

I I 926 1,24,601

300

360 300

1,22,286 I,24,90t

2

7 t05

l6

l7

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

(ii) OTHER OPIRATING REVENUE
Rent on Agricultural Products

(A)

SALE F PRODU T

(B)

Total (A+B)

OTHER INCOME
Miscellaneous Receipts
Interest on Income Tax

Total

A. Domestic:

Pulses

1,46,t20

22,298

I,18,365

1,68,418 1,18,365

449

53

505

449

56

PURCHASES OF STOCK IN TRADE

Pulses

Others

Total

CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED
GOODS AND STOCK IN TRADE

Opening Stock

Less: Closing Stock

Decrease(Increase)

226

3l

t8

t9

2t) EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

Salaries and wages

Staff Welfare Expenses

Total

oo

360

7
103

257

fi'85



NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH. 2025

[All amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise statedl

LIM ITEDSARITA VYAPAR PRryA

Particulars For the Year ended 3lst
March, 2025

For the year ended 3tst
March, 2024

2l FINANCE COSTS

Loan Processing Fee

lnterest Expenses

Bank Ch S

4,417

6

126

4,7 52

l6

Total 4,423 4,894

22 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION
EXPENSE

Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment 463 487

Total 463 487

23 OTHER EXPENSES

Auditor's Remun€ration

Brokerage & Commission

Electricity Charges

Filing Fees

Insurance

FSSAI Charges

Legal, Professional & Listing Fees Expenses

Misc. Expenses

Office Expenses

Interest on Statutory Dues

Rent, Rates & Taxes

Repairs & Maintenance

Property Tax

Sundry Balance Writen Off(Net)
Travelling & con

35

106

t2

ll

9

l2
24

40

I

5

0

t6

25

55

82

20

6

9

0

5

l6

186

Total
296 436

56



SARITA NUPUR YYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH.2025

[All amounts in Rs. in thousands unless otherwise

Particulars For the Year ended
3lst March,2025

For the year ended
3lst March,2024

AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

i) Net Profit after tax as per Statement of profit and Loss attributable to Equity
Shareholders (Rs.)

ii) Weighted Average number of equity shares

iii) Basic and Diluted Eaming per share attributable to the equity holders of the
company (Rs.)

v) Face Value per equity share (Rs.)

LIABILITY NOT PROVIDED FOR

GivenGuarantee to Kotak Mahindra Bank thefor loan taken theby Holding
IWs. Asian eaT and Ltd

EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

2.93

10.00

94s

3,22,500

t.28

r0.00

900

4t4

3,22,500

24

25

+ Htw
a



Nrtur. ofR.hlion
Parenl

2. Creenol taboratories Pvt. Lld
-t. H Tea Planlat,on Pvt Ltd

Wholly Owned Subsidiary ofParent

4 Hurdeodass Co. h/t Ltd
5. Asian Tea Company Pvt Ltd

Tea

Associate ofParent

7 Ambey Infr6 Reality Pt1 Ltd

8. Asian Capital Market Limited
9. Asian Housing & Infrastruclure Lld
l0 TH lnfracon Pvt Ltd
ll. Caravan V,nimay (P) Ltd
12 Abhrlasha Plaza Pl't Ltd
ll lndong Tea Co. Ltd.
14 IBM Finance & Investm€nt h/t Ltd
15. HRG Health Care Ltd

SiSnificant Infl ucnce of Key Managcment

Personnel (KMP)

16. Mr. H.R.Garg

I7. Mr. SunilCarg
18. Mr. Rajesh Garg

19 Mr. Raunak Garg

20 Mrs. Sita Garg

2l Mrs. Rama Garg

22. Mr. Sushil Kumar Navatia

21. N,lr. Akhil Kumar Mangalik

24. Mr Manish Jajodia
25. CS Annu Jain

]6 CS aliShaw

Key Management Personnel (KMP)

ii) Trllnsections during the ycrr snd oulrtrnding bahtrc. vith Rclrt.d Prrti.s

Ycrr Ended
PARTICULARS

Mrrch 3r, 2025

rh
Asian C Market Lld.

I Garg

uri

Asian Tea & Expons Ltd

an Capital Market Ltd.

Asian Tea & Expons Lld
Abhilasha Plaza Pvt Ltd

Asian Tea & Exports Ltd
Indong Tea Co Ltd

Drawer Markering Pvt Ltd

Asian Tea & Exports Ltd.

Indong Tea Co Ltd

Asian Tea& Expons Ltd (Debit Balanc€)

Ralesh GarS

Oulst.ndine Erhnce Pavable

lndong Teaco Ltd

Rama Garg

Sita Garg

Ralesh Garg

Asian Tea & Exports Ltd
Drawer Marketing Pvt Ltd.

Asian Capital Martel Ltd.
Asian Tea & Exports Ltd.

300

60

28,871

29,675

t,955

5

?5,t51
13,817

n,786
29,7N

50,736

39,E34

40,72t

300

52,430

40,882

99

99

I,020

99

l9t
r,631

28,450

SARITA NTJPI]R VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMTTED
NOl'1]S O: FINANCIAL STATf,MENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH. 2025

26 Rf,LATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
i) List ofR.lsted Pirti.s wh.ru control rxirts with whom tr.o..ctions h.vc trk n plrc. rnd r.l.tiorship!:

amounls in Rs. in thousdds unless oii€rwise

E@@

700 013 t

I Asian Tea & Expods Limited

Y€.r Ended

I,960



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITEI)

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH, 2025

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. In order to minimise any adverse effects on the financial performance ofthe Company, the
has risk managemenl pnlicies as described below:-

(A) Credit risk

Credit risk on receivables is minimum since sales are made afterjudging credit worthiness ofthe customers, advance payment or againsl letter ofcredit by banks. The history
dethults has been minimal and outstanding receivables are regularly monitored. Before giving loans to parties including subsidiary, the Company assesses the material risk
account ofnon-performance by any ofthe parties.

For derivative and financial instruments, the Company manage its credit risks by dealing with reputable banks and financial institutions.

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the Company's treasury department in accordance with the Company's policy. Investments of
l'unds are made only rvith approved counterparties and within credit limits assigned to each counterpsrty. The limis are set to minimise the conc€ntration ofrisks and
rnitigate linancial loss through counterparty's potential failurc to make payments.

(B) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company fails to honour its financial obligations in accor&ncc with terms of contract. prudent
rnaintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding though an sdequate amount ofcommitted credit facilities r

close out market positions.

liquidity risk management

to meet obligations when due and

Management rnonitors rolling forecasts ofthe company's liquidity position (including the undrawn credit facilities extended by banks and financial institutions) and cash and
equivalents on the basis ofexpected cash flows. In addition, the Company's liquidity management policy involves prqiecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid
necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against intemal and extemal regutatory requiremenls and maintaining debt financing plans

Maturities of Financial Liabilities

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within l2 months equal their carrying balances as the impact ofdiscounting is not
amountsin Rs. inthousords unlcss otherwisc

(C) Market risk
(i) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows ofa financial instrument will fluctuate because ofchrnges in foreign exchange ratcs.

The Company does not operates intemationally and hence it is not exposed to foreign exchangc risk arising from foreign currcncy transactions.

(ii) Price risk
The company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from unquoted investments held and classified in the batance sheet as cost The company is not expscting highexposure from its investment in securities.

K

t" gol
a
.o*

liqhilirim os rl 1l.t March 2025

Contractual maturities of finsncial Due in
lst veer

Due in
2nd vear

Due in
3rd to 5th veer

Due rfter
sth verr Total

Financial Liabilities
Borrorvings

Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilities

22,738

1,20,017

Total

Contractual maturities of fi nancial
liabilities as at 3lst March 2024

1,42,755

Due in
lst verr

Due in
2nd vear

Due in
3rd to sth vear

Due efter
sth yerr

1,42,755

Totel
Financial Liabilities

Borrorvings

Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilities

49,386

79,s59

1,802

49,386

79,s59

1,802
1,30,747 1,30,747

22,738

I,20,017



SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES ON TINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH,2025

(D) Agricultural Risk
Cultivation of tea being an agricultural activity, there are certain specific financial risks. These fnancial risks arise mainly due to adverse weather conditions, logistic
inherent to remote areas, and fluctuation ofselling price offinished goods (tea) due to incrcase in supply/availability.

The Cornpany rnanages the above financial risks in the following manner:
Sufllcient inventory levels maintained so that timely corrective action can be taken in case ofadverse weather conditions.

Slightly higher level ofconsumable stores are maintained in order to mitigate financial risk arising from logistics problems.

Sufficient working-capital-facility is obtained from banks in such a way that procurement and sale oftea is not adversely affected even in times ofadverse condilions.

:8 ('APITAL MANACEMENT

(a) Risk Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital &re to
(a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going conccm, so that th€y can continue to provide retums for shareholden and bcncfits for other stateholdcrs" and

(b) Maintain an optimal capital structure to reducc the cost ofoapital

ln order to mainlain or adjust the capital strctur, the company may adjust the amount ofdividends paid to shareholdcn, retum capital to sharehold€rs, issue rw slures or selt

Consistent with others in the industry, the company monitors capital on lhe basis ofnet debt to equity ratio and maturity profile ofoverall debt portfolio ofthc Company.

Net debt implles total borrowings ofthe company as reduced by cash and cash Equivalent and Equity comprises all components attributable to the ownen ofthe c.ompany

The following table summarises the Net Debt, Equity and Ratio thercof

mouts in thouffds
Particulars 3lst March 2025 31st March 2024

Bonowings - Non-Current
- Cunent

Current Maturities of long Term Debt
Total Debt

Less : Cash and Cash Equivalents
Other bank balance

Total

Net Debt

Total Equity

Debt to

22,738 49,386

22,73t 49J86
50 353

50 3s3
22,688

34,762

49,033

33,8t7

0.65 1.45

Under the terms ofthe the has with the financial covenants as the bank.

+ ,Ew



SARITA NUPUR \ryAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH,2025

2.)

Rerson for Veriance

Normal Variance.

Equity Ratio has decrcased due to
decrease in total debt as compared to

lEst year.

N/A

Retum on Equity ratio has improved as

the company has eamed excess profit as

compared to last year.

Due to incrcase in 8verage inventory
during the year, the ratio has decreased.

Normal Variance

Due to increase in average account
payable during the year, the ratio has

decreased.

Nel Profit ratio has improved as the
company has earned excess profit as

compared to last year.

Normal Variance

Due to profit in the Current year retum
ofCapital Employed has improved

Formula for FY Rat FYRatios Particulars
202+25 2023-24 202+25

7c Veriance

Current Asset 1,37,762 l.23.848Current Ratio

Cunent Liability I,42.855 |.30.747 0.96 0.9s 1.05

Total Debt 22,73E 49,386Debt-Equity Ratio

Shareholders' EquiE 34,762 33,817 0.65 1.46 (55.48)

Eaming available for Debt
Service

Debt Service Ratio

Debt Services

Net Profit after taxes-

Preference Dividend (if any) 945 414Return on Equity
Ratio

Average Shareholders' Equity 34,290 33.610 2.75 t.z3 123.52

Cost of Goods Sold or Sales 1.15.438 t,1 8,42 1lnventory tumover
ratio

Average Inventory 26.939 477 4.29 248.33 (98.27)

Net Credit Sales t,22,286 t.24.901Trade Receivables

lumover ratio

Average Trade Receivable 8 1.140 66,483 l.5l 1.88 09.68)

Net Credit Purchases 1.6E.418 I,l 8,365Trade Payable

Turnover Ratio

Average Accounts Payable 99,788 39.825 L69 2.97 (43. I 0)

Net Sales 1.22.286 1,24,901Net capital turnover
rat lo

Average Working Capital (5.996) (6.897) (20.40) 08.1l) 12.64

Net Profit 945 414Net profit ratro

Net Sales t,22,286 1,24,901 0.77 0.33 132.92
Earnings before interesl and
tax 5,839 5,662Retum on Capital

employed

Capital Employed 34,761 33,817 16.80 16.74 0.33

Net Profit 945 4t4Return on
Investment

Capital Employed 34,76t 33,81 7 2.72 1.22 121.85

Normal Variance

Y

{r"{;:3
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SARITA NUPUR VYAPAR PRTVATE LIMITED
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST MARCH,2025

30 Details of Benami Propertv held
The company is not holding any Benami Property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act 1998.

3l Wilful Defsulter
The company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by any Bank or Financial Institution or any other lender.

32 Relationship with Struck of Comoanies.
The company does not have any transactions with companies shuck offunder section 248 ofthe Companies Act 2013.

33 Resistration of charqes or satisfaction with Reqistrar of Comosnies
The company does not have any charges or satisfaction that is yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies

34 Utilization of Borrowed Fund and Share Premium
The company has not advances or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind offunds) to any
other person(s) or entity(ies)

a) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (intermediaries) with
the understanding that the intermediary shall:

i. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities idcntified in any manner whatsoever by or on behatfofthe Company (Jltimate
Beneficiaries); or

ii. provide any guarantee,security or the like to or on behalfofthe Llltimate Beneficiaries.
(b)The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding
(whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

i. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Funding party
(UItimate Benefi ciaries); or

ii. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe ultimate Beneficiaries.

35 flndisclosed Jncome

The company does not have any transactions which were not recorded in the books ofaccounts.

36 Coroorate Social Resoonsibilitv (CSR)

The company is not covered under section 135 ofthe Companies Act, 2013. Hence, this clause in not applicable.

37 Details of Crvoto Currencv or Virtual Currencv
The company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.

38 other figures ofthe previous years have been regrouped / reclassified and / or rearranged wherever necessary.

39 The Company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of accounts for the financial year ended 3lst March, 2025 which has a
feature ofrecording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year.

40 Any excess or short payment/charge of GST and rDS will be adjusted in the frnancial statement at the time of retums filed by the company or
assessment is completed by the authorities.

4 I The information as required to be furnished pursuant to the General lnstuctions to part I & part II ofthe schedule III to the companies Act, 2013have been given to the extent applicable.

In terms to our report ofeven date
Signature to Note'l' to'41,

FoTAGARWAL KEJRIWAL & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 3l6l l2E Fo;& on behalf of
K-r --,r*-

RAUNAKGARG
Director

DIN: 08052147

I

$64o"-'r--t #ffi,3
the Bosrd

1n
(M. Agarwal)
Partner

Membership No. : 052474

UDIN : 250524748MTENp797t

Place: Kolkata

Date:29/05/2025
(MANOJ KUMAR GANGI.JLY)

Director

DIN:00216496
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